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Circuit Diagrams utilizing SMSC Products Are Included As A Means Of
Illustrating Typical Semiconductor Applications: Consequently Complete
Information Sufficient For Construction Purposes Is Not Necessarily
Given. The Information Has Been Carefully Checked And Is Believed To
Be Entirely Reliable. However, No Responsibility Is Assumed For
Inaccuracies. Furthermore, Such Information Does Not Convey To The
Purchaser Of The Semiconductor Devices Described Any License Under
The Patent Rights Of SMSC Or Others. SMSC Reserves The Right To
Make Changes At Any Time In Order To Improve Design And Supply The
Best Product Possible.

1
LAN9210
Title Page

Revision 0.7

LAN9210 Reference Design



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

EEP_CLK

EEP_CS

EEP_DIO

EXRES1

PME

AMDIX_EN

IRQ

FIFO_SEL

A1

nSPD_100
D14

FIFO_SEL

D7

D4

D8

D11

D9
D10

D0

D15

D12

D1

D13

D6

D3
D2

D5

A6
A5

A7

A3
A4

A2

EEP_DIO
EEP_CS

EEP_CLK

AMDIX_EN

nSPD_100
nLNK_ACT
nFDPLX

nLNK_ACT

EXRES1

nFDPLX

IRQ

PME

TPI-

TPO-

TPI+

TPO+

+3.3V

+3.3V
CORE_1.8V

VDD_A

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

VDD_A

CORE_1.8V

+3.3V

+3.3V

VDD_A

PME

IRQ

FIFO_SEL

nCS
nWR
nRD

D[15:0]

A[7:1]

nRESET

Title

Size Assembly No. Rev

Date: Sheet of

Engineer
0.7

LAN9210 Reference Design
C

2 2Wednesday, April 29, 2009

S. Wynhurst

Title

Size Assembly No. Rev

Date: Sheet of

Engineer
0.7

LAN9210 Reference Design
C

2 2Wednesday, April 29, 2009

S. Wynhurst

Title

Size Assembly No. Rev

Date: Sheet of

Engineer
0.7

LAN9210 Reference Design
C

2 2Wednesday, April 29, 2009

S. Wynhurst

Decoupling Capacitors

External
Biasing
Resistor

MAC EEPROM (Optional)

NOTE:
IN = Auto-MDIX Disabled
OUT = Auto-MDIX Enabled

NOTE:
In an EMI constrained environment,
populate C21 - C24.  These components
must be placed close to the transformer.

NOTE:
Place 49.9Ohm resistors
close to the LAN9210.

1 2

3

Y1
25.000MHz
HC49US

Y1
25.000MHz
HC49US

1
2

R21
1.00K

1/10W
1%

R21
1.00K

1/10W
1%

1
2

C21
15pF
50V
5%
DNP

C21
15pF
50V
5%
DNP

FB1
0805
FB1
0805

C4
30pf
0805

C4
30pf
0805

1
2

R11
49.9
1/10W
1%

R11
49.9
1/10W
1%

1
2

R13
75.0
1/10W
1%

R13
75.0
1/10W
1%

1 2
R17 0R17 0

1
2

R20
1.00K

1/10W
1%

R20
1.00K

1/10W
1%

RJ11
RJ22
RJ33
RJ44
RJ55
RJ66
RJ77
RJ88

LED2+ 16LED2-15

LED1+ 14LED1-13

HOLE1 12HOLE2 11

SHIELD1 10
SHIELD2 9

GREEN (LINK)

YELLOW (ACT)

J1
RJ45_LEDS
Amphenol - RJHS-5381

GREEN (LINK)

YELLOW (ACT)

J1
RJ45_LEDS
Amphenol - RJHS-5381

1
2

R3
49.9
1/8W
1%

R3
49.9
1/8W
1%

1 2

R18
1.00M
R18
1.00M

1
2

R24
1.00K
1/10W
1%

R24
1.00K
1/10W
1%

1
2

C20
0.1uF
16V
10%

C20
0.1uF
16V
10%

1
2

C18
0.1uF
16V
10%

C18
0.1uF
16V
10%

1
2

C9
0.01uF
50V
10%

C9
0.01uF
50V
10%

1
2

C6
0.1uF
16V
10%

C6
0.1uF
16V
10%

1
2

C24
15pF
50V
5%
DNP

C24
15pF
50V
5%
DNP

1
2

R6
49.9
1/8W
1%

R6
49.9
1/8W
1%

1
2

C14
0.1uF
16V
10%

C14
0.1uF
16V
10%
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D
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NC14

U1

LAN9210

U1

LAN9210

1
2

C7
10uF
6.3V
+/-20%
X5R

C7
10uF
6.3V
+/-20%
X5R

2
1

LED1
Amber LED
LED_0805

LED1
Amber LED
LED_0805

1
2

R8
49.9
1/10W
1%

R8
49.9
1/10W
1%

1
2

C17
0.1uF
16V
10%

C17
0.1uF
16V
10%

V
C

C
8

G
N

D
5

CS1

SK2

DI3 DO 4

NC 7NC 6

U2
93LC46A
SOIC-8

U2
93LC46A
SOIC-8

1
2

C8
0.01uF
50V
10%

C8
0.01uF
50V
10%

1
2

C23
15pF
50V
5%
DNP

C23
15pF
50V
5%
DNP R12

0
1210

R12
0
1210

1
2

R22
1.00K
1/10W
1%

R22
1.00K
1/10W
1%

1
2

R25
12.4K
1/10W
1%

R25
12.4K
1/10W
1%

C1
.022uF
0805

C1
.022uF
0805

1
2

R5
49.9
1/8W
1%

R5
49.9
1/8W
1%

1
2

C16
0.1uF
16V
10%

C16
0.1uF
16V
10%

1
2

C12
0.1uF
16V
10%

C12
0.1uF
16V
10%

1 2
R26
1.00K

1/10W
1%

R26
1.00K

1/10W
1%

C5
30pf
0805

C5
30pf
0805

1
2

C13
0.1uF
16V
10%

C13
0.1uF
16V
10%

1
2

R7
10.0
1/8W
1%

R7
10.0
1/8W
1%

1
2

C22
15pF
50V
5%
DNP

C22
15pF
50V
5%
DNP

1
2

R16
49.9
1/10W
1%

R16
49.9
1/10W
1%

1
2

C11
0.1uF
16V
10%

C11
0.1uF
16V
10%

1
2

C15
10uF
6.3V
+/-20%
X5R

C15
10uF
6.3V
+/-20%
X5R

1
2

R14
75.0
1/10W
1%

R14
75.0
1/10W
1%

1
2

R19
332
1/10W
1%

R19
332
1/10W
1%

1
2

R1
332
1/10W
1%

R1
332
1/10W
1%

1
2

R4
49.9
1/8W
1%

R4
49.9
1/8W
1%

C2
1000pf
2KV

C2
1000pf
2KV

1
2

R9
49.9
1/10W
1%

R9
49.9
1/10W
1%

+1

-3

CT2

+ 16

CT 15

- 14

- 9

+ 11

CT 10

-8

CT7

+6

NC3 13NC14
NC25 NC4 12

T1T1

YT18-2050S

1
2

C10
0.01uF
50V
10%

C10
0.01uF
50V
10%

1
2

R15
49.9
1/10W
1%

R15
49.9
1/10W
1%

2 1

JP1JP1

C3
1000pf
2KV

C3
1000pf
2KV

1
2

C19
10uF
6.3V
+/-20%
X5R

C19
10uF
6.3V
+/-20%
X5R

1
2

R10
49.9
1/10W
1%

R10
49.9
1/10W
1%

1
2

R2
332
1/10W
1%

R2
332
1/10W
1%Reference Transformer Part No. list
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